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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. Background 

1. Plaintiffs Silver State Fair Housing Council and United States of America (plaintiffs) 

and defendants ERGS, Inc.; Sierra Sage Apartments, LLC; John McCmant; and CFA, Inc. 

(defendants) agree to the telms of this Consent Decree resolving the litigation brought by the 

Silver State Fair Housing Council (SSFHC) in case number CV-N-02-0615-DWH (VPC) and by 

the United States in case nunber CV-N-04-0237-HDM (RAM). 

2. On February 7,2003, SSFHC filed its First Amended Complaint in case number CV- 

N-02-0615 alleging violations of the federal Fair Housing Act. Specifically, SSFHC alleged that 

iefendants ERGS, Inc.; John McCamant; and Sierra Sage Apartments, LLC, have engaged in a 

~atternor practice of discrimination against persons with disabilities by committing 

iiscriminatory housing practices in connection with the design, construction, and/or operation of 

he Sierra Sage Apartments and the Silver Lake Apartments (together "the subject properties") in 

<eno, Nevada.' 

3. On May 24,2004, the United States filed its Amended Complaint in case number CV- 

P04-0237 alleging violations of Sections 804(f)(1), (f)(2), and (f)(3)(C) of the Fair Housing Act, 

12 U.S.C. $5 3604(f)(l)), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C) and Title ID of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 

-2 U.S.C. $ 5 12181-12189 (ADA). Specifically, the United States' Amended Complaint alleges 

hat defendants ERGS, Inc. and John McCamant have violated the Fair Housing Act by having 

ngaged in a pattern or practice of discrimination and denied rights to a group of persons because 

lf disability raising an issue of general public importance by failing to design and construct the 

ubject properties with the features of accessible and adaptable design set forth in 42 U.S.C. 

3604(f)(3)(C).~ The United States fudher alleges that defendant CFA, hc., has engaged in a 

SSFHC's claims against Sierra Sage Apartments, LLC were dismissed on Mach 5,  
004. 

The United States brought its claims under the Fair Housing Act alleging a pattern or 
ractice of discrimination and a denial of rights to a group of persons pursuant to the Attorney 
;eneralYs authority under 42 U.S.C. 8 3614(a). In addition to those claims under the Act, the 

(continued...) 



pattern or practice of discrimination in violation of the Fair Housing Act and similarly denied 

rights to a group of persons on the basis of disability through its failure to design and construct 

the Silver Lake Apartments with the features of accessible and adaptable design set forth in 42 

U.S.C. $3604(f)(3)(C). The United States alleges that ERGS, Inc. also violated Title IJI of the 

ADA by failing to design and construct those portions of the Silver Lake Apartments which are 

places of public accommodation so as to be readily accessible to and usable by individuals with 

disabilities as required by 42 U.S.C. $121 83(a)(l) and the implementing regulations issued by thc 

Department of Justice, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, including the Standards for Accessible Design, 28 

C.F.R.Part 36, Appendix A (the Standards). Finally, the United States' Amended Complaint 

mnes Sierra Sage Apartments, LLC, in this action solely as a necessary pasty for relief based on 

.ts status as the current owner of the Sierra Sage Apartments. 

4. On July 29,2004, the cases brought by the SSFHC and the United States were 

:onsolidated. 

5. The subject properties are apartment complexes located in Washoe County, Nevada. 

Sierra Sage is a two-story, walk-up apartment community containing one-, two-, and three- 

bedroom apartments and consisting of 28 residential buildings with a total of 114 ground-floor 

lwelling units. With the exception of units in certain buildings, the ground-floor units at Sierra 

;age were designed and constructed for first occupancy after March 13,199 1.3 The last 

2(. . . continued) 
Tnited States brought claims pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 3 3612(0) on behalf of SSFHC following a 
.etermination of reasonable cause and the issuance of a charge of discrimination by the 
Iepartment of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on a complaint of discrimination filed 
~ i t hHUD by the SSFHC against ERGS, hc.; John McCamant; and CFA, Inc. as to Silver Lake 
~partments and the election of the SSFHC to have the charge resolved in a civil action pursuant 
I 42 U.S.C. $3612(a). 

The parties agree that buildings 1 - 3 were designed and constructed for first occupancy 
rior to March 13, 1991, and agree that buildings 8 - 28 were designed and constructed for first 
ccupancy after March 13,199 1. For purposes of this Decree only, buildings, 4 - 7 shall be 
msidered as though they were designed and constructed for first occupancy before March 13, 
991. As set forth elsewhere in this Decree, defendants are obligated to undertake retrofits in 80 
dividual units at Sierra Sage in addition to delineated retrofits of the common areas at that 

(continued...) 



certificate of occupancy for Sierra Sage was issued in November 1997. Silver Lake is a two 

story, wa&-up apartment community with single story units on each floor. Construction of the 

Silver Lake Apartments was completed on August 11,2004, when the last certificate of 

occupancy was issued. Silver Lake contains 172 ground-floor dwelling units and common and 

public use facilities including a leasing office and common use building. Each ground floor unit 

at Silver Lake was designed and constructed for first occupancy after March 13,199 1. 

B. Defendants 

6. Defendant ERGS, Inc., a Nevada corporation with its principal place of business in 

Reno, Nevada, is the developer, owner, and operator of Silver Lake Apartments and is the 

ieveloper and original owner of Sierra Sage Apartments. 

7. Defendant John McCamant, an architect doing business in Nevada, provided 

nchitectural services for both Silver Lake and Sierra Sage. 

8. Defendant CFA, Inc., .a Nevada corporation with its principal place of business in 

<enoy Nevada, provided civil engineering services for Silver Lake Apartments. 

9. Defendant Sierra Sage Apartments, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with its 

egistered office in Reno, Nevada, is the current owner of Sierra Sage Apartments. 

C. Relevant Requirements of the Fair Housing Act and 
Americans with Disabilities Act 

10. The Fair Housing Act provides that all ground-floor units, in non-elevator buildings 

with four or more units) designed and constructed for first occupancy after Mmch 13, 1991, are 

covered units" and must include certain basic features of accessible and adaptable design to 

lake such units usable by a person who is or who becomes disabled. 42 U.S.C. $ 5  3604(f)(3)(C) 

nd (f)(7)(B). The features of accessible and adaptable design required by the Act include: (a) 

ublic and common use areas that a e  readily accessible to and usable by persons with 

isabilities; (b) doors for passage into and within all premises that are sufficiently wide to allow 

3(. ..continued) 
~mplex. Because of certain unique physical characteristics of the site;defendants shdl be 
xm.itted to undertake retrofits in units located in buildings 1- 7, in lieu of retrofitting units in 
nildings 8 - 28, in achieving the total number of retrofits in 80 units at the complex. 



passage by persons using wheelchairs; (c) an accessible route into and through the dwelling; (d) 

light switches, eleckical outlets, thermostats, and environmental controls in accessible locations; 

(e) reinforcements in bathroom walls to allow later installation of grab bars; and (0usable 

htchens and bathrooms such that an individual in a wheelchair can maneuver about the space. 

42 U.S.C. $ 3604(0(3)(C). 

1 1. The ground-floor apartments in buildings 8 through 28 at Sierra Sage and the ground 

floor apartments at Silver Lake are "covered multifamily dwellings" withm the meaning of the 

Act, 42 U.S.C. 4 3604(0(7)@3). As such, those units and the public and common use areas at 

he subject properties must comply with the design and construction requirements of 42 U.S.C. 

5 3604(f)(3)(C) unless otherwise exempted. In adhtion, the leasing office of Silver Lake is a 

'place of public accommodation" within the meaning of Section 301(7)(E) of the ADA, 42 

J.S.C. €j12181(7)(E) and is required to be readily accessible to and usable by individuals with 

lisabilities. See 42 U.S.C. 5121 83(a)(l) and the implementing regulations issued by the 

lepartment of Justice, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, including the Standards for Accessible Design, 28 

2.F.R. Part 3 6, Appendix A. 

D. Consent of the Parties to Entry of this Decree 

12. The parties agree that this Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case 

~ursuantto 28 U.S.C. $5 1331 and 1345 and 42 U.S.C. $4  3612(0), 3613,3614(a) and 

2188(b)(l)(B) . During the course of the proceedings, defendants raised various defenses to 

lortions of the above claims and deny all material allegations in the complaint. The parties 

egotiated a settlement such that the controversy will be resolved without further proceedings 

nd without an evidentiary hearing. Accordingly, the parties have jointly consented to the entry 

f this Consent Decree as indicated by the signatures appearing below. 

Therefore, it is liereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED: 



11. GENERAL INJUNCTION 

13. Defendants ERGS, Inc.; John McCarnant, and CFA, Inc., their officers, employees, 

agents, successors and assigns and all other persons in active concert or participation with any of 

them are enjoined from discriminating on the basis of disability as prohibited by the Fair Housin: 

Act, 42 U.S.C. 4 3604(f)(l)-(3). 

14. Defendant ERGS, Inc. is hereby enjoined from discriminating on the basis of 

Ssability, as prohibited by Title III of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. 4 12183(a)(l), and as set forth in the 

.mplementing regulations of the Department of Justice set forth at 28 C.F.R. Part 36, including 

he Standards for Accessible Design, 28 C.F.R. Part 3 6, Appendix A. 

111. MODIFICATIONS/RETROFITS 

A. Access to Subject Properties 

1. Sierra Sage Apartments 

.-. 15. ERGS, Inc. and Sierra Sage Apartments, LLC shall allow such access to the common 

cnd public use areas and the individual dwelling units at the Sierra Sage Apartments to ensure 

hat any retrofits required under this Decree to bring the complex into compliance with the 

ccessibility provisions of the Fair Housing Act can be made in the manner and pursuant to the 

itnetable set forth in this Decree. 

2. Silver Lake Apartments 

16. ERGS, Inc. shall allow such access to the common and public use areas and the 

ndividual dwelling units at the Silver Lake Apartments to ensure that any retrofits required unde~ 

i s  Decree to bring the complex into compliance with the accessibility provisions of the Fair 

Iousing Act and the ADA can be made in the manner and pursuant to the timetable set forth in 

i s  Decree. 

B. Retrofits 

17. Defendants ERGS, Inc.; John McCamant; and CFA, Inc., recognize that certain 

:atures of the ground-floor apartments and public and common use areas of the subject 

roperties do not meet the design and construction requirements of the Fair Housing Act and, as 

Silver Lake, the ADA. To address these deficiencies, defendants ERGS, Inc.; John 



McCmant; and CFA, I ~ c . ~  shall undertake the following corrective actions with respect to the 

public and common use areas and the covered ground-floor units at the subject properties.5 

1. Public and Common Use Areas 

a. Within sixty (60) days of the entry of tlvs Decree, defendants shall 

provide written notice to all residents of Sierra Sage Apartments and Silver Lake 

Apartments that the modifications specified at Appendices A (1) and (2), 

respectively, will be performed to the public and common use areas at the subject 

properties. Such notice shall confonn with Appendices C(l) and (2) 

b. Within 90 (ninety) days fiom the date of entry of this Decree, 

defendants shall commence the modifications to the public and common use areas 

of the subject properties as specified in Appendices A(l) and (2). These 

modifications shall be completed within eighteen (1 8) months thereafter. 

- 2. DwellingUnits 

18. Appendices,B(l) and (2) set forth the retrofits of the interiors of the covered units at 

Sierra Sage and Silver Lake Apartments that .defendants must undertake at specified ground floor 

nits at the subject properties. The defendants shall pay all expenses associated with these 

Defendant CFA, Inc.'s obligations under this Section (Section IU- bbModifications/ 
Xetrofits") are limited to retrofits to the public and common use areas of Silver Lake Apartments. 
lefendant CFA, Inc. shall satisfy its obligations under Section IUas well as its obligation to 
:ontribute to the fund for aggrieved persons established under Section VIU, m a ,  by paying to 
ZRGS, Inc., the sum of $100,000. Defendant CFA shall make such payment within the latter of 
huty (30) days of the entry of this Decree or execution of a Settlement Agreement and Release 
)y CFA, ERGS, and the Silver State Fair Housing Council. Upon making such payment, CFA 
;hall have no further liability or responsibility to retrofit the Silver Lake Apartments to comply 
vith the Fair Housing Act or the ADA, shall have no further liability or responsibility for Fair 
lousing Act or ADA compliance at the Silver Lake Apartments to any party to this litigation, 
md shall have no further responsibility to comply with any other provisions of the Consent 
lecree other than as set forth in Paragraphs 13, 25,26,27,30,31,32, and Sections XI - Xm. 

The parties estimate that the total cost of the retrofits required by this Decree in 
ippendices A - B will be $1,675,000. This amount is an estimate by the parties, who 
.cknowledge that the amount does not represent either a minimum or m a x ~ u mmount the 
!efendants will expend to perform all the retrofits and the actual costs may be either greater or 
zss than that estimate. 



retrofits and shall attempt, in good faith, to m i d i z e  any inconvenience to the residents of the 

subject properties. Defendants may not charge any additional rent, deposit or other fee for the 

units in which retrofits are implemented because of the contemplated or completed retrofits. All 

of the retrofits to be undertaken at the units specified in Appendices B(l) and (2) must be 

completed within four-and-one-half (4 % ) years after entry of this Decree, and pursuant to the 

following terms: 

a. Current Tenants. Within thrty (30) daysof the entry of th s  

Decree, defendants shall distribute to each tenant who resides in a covered 

ground-floor dwelling at the subject properties with a notice, informing the 

tenants (I) of the allegations in this lawsuit and that to settle this lawsuit the 

defendants have agreed to retrofit certain features of their apartments to make 

them more accessible; (2) the retrofits will be provided on request but will in any 

event take place within four-and-one-half (4 % ) years fiom the entry of the 

Consent Decree; (3) the retrofits will be offered at no cost to the tenant; and (4) 

scheduling of the retrofits will take into account the preferences and convenience 

of the tenant and that relocation costs, if any, will be provided in advance. This 

notice shall be substantially equivalent to Appendices D(1) and (2). Defendants 

shall certify to the United States in writing that the notices have been distributed 

and the manner in whch they were distributed within ten (1 0) days after such 

distribution. If the management of the subject properties receives a request to 

perform the retrofits from a current tenant of a ground-floor unit in response to 

that notice, defendants shall: (1) inforrn the tenant that the retrafits will be 

performed within t w  (30) days of the date of the request; and (2) complete the 

retrofits within fifteen (15) days fiom the date on which the retrofit construction 

begins, subject to the provisions of paragraph 47. 

b. ~Ltrofitsin Vacated Units. For each ground-floor unit that is 

vacated during the tern of this Decree, defendants shall complete the retrofits 

within thrty (30) days fiom the date on which the tenant who is residing in the 



unit as of the date of this Consent Decree vacates such unit or before a new tenant 

moves into such unit, whichever date is earlier. For each-ground-floor unit that is 

vacant as of the date of entry of this Decree, defendants shall complete the 

retrofits within sixty (60) days of entry of this Decree, or before a new tenant 

moves into such unit, whichever date is earlier. 

c. Occupied Units in which the Tenant Does Not Request A 

Retrofit. For all occupied units in which the tenant does not specifically request 

retrofits, retrofits shall be completed within four-and-one-half (4 ?4) years after 

the entry of this Decree. 

d. Minimum Number of Retrofits Per Year. These retrofits are to be 

completed at an annual rate of no less than one-fifth (115) of the total covered units to be 

retrofitted at each subject property until all retrofits of the individual units are completed.6 

Within tlxrty (30) days of the date of entry of this Decree, defendants shall provide the 

United States with a proposed schedule for completion of the retrofits. 

e. Minimizing Inconvenience to Tenants. Defendants shall 

endeavor to minimize inconvenience to the tenants in scheduling and performing 

the retrofits to ground-floor units. In the event a resident of a unit scheduled to 

undergo a modification incurs undue inconvenience or hardship (defined as a 
' 

dislocation fiom the unit for more than 24 houss consecutively), the defendants 

will pay such resident the applicable government per &em rate for food and 

lodging for the local area for each day of undue inconvenience or hardship. Such 
' payment shall be made prior to the commencement of any retrofit work on the 

6Appendices B(1) and (2) list the specific 80 units at Sierra Sage Apartments and 90 units 
kt Silver Lake Apartments that are to be retrofitted. Defendants are required to retrofit a 
ninimum of 115 of the total number of units subject to be retrofitted each year at each complex. 
jhould defendants complete retrofits in more than the required minimum number of units in any 
gven year, such additional units may be applied towards meeting a subsequent year's 
,equirements. For instance, if 20 retrofits are completed at Sierra Sage Apartments in the first 
rear of the Decree -4 more than the required 16 -defendants would only have to complete 
,etrofits in 12 wzits the following year to meet the requirements of this provision. 

- 9 -



resident's unit, so that the resident can use the money to obtain alternative living 

accommodations while dislocated. 

C. Neutral Inspector 

19. Defendants shall enter into a contract with a neutral inspector approved by the 

United States (hereinafter "Inspector") to conduct on-site inspections of the retrofits that have 

been performed under this Decree to determine if the retrofits have been completed in accord 

with the specifications in Appendices A(l) and (2) and B(l) and (2). Such inspector shall have 

expertise in the design and construction requirements of the Fair Housing Act and the ADA and 

its implementing regulations. 

20. The inspection of the public and common use areas shall take place within thn-ty (30) 

days of the completion of all of the retrofits to common use areas specified in Appendices A(1) 

and (2). An initial inspection of the retrofits to the interiors of the units specified in Appendices 

B(1) and (2) shall take place no later than thxQ (30) days after the completion of retrofits to the 

nteriors of at least one unit of each unit-type to be retrofitted at Sierra Sage and Silver Lake. An 

idditional inspection of the retrofits to the interiors of the units specified in Appendices B(l) and 

:2) shall be undertaken with thnty (30) days of the completion of all the retrofits to those units. 

lefendants shall give the United States at least three weeks notice of the inspections and shall 

$ve the United States and the SSFHC an opportunity to have its representative present for the 

nspection. Nothing in this paragraph precludes defendants from undertaking additional 

nspections to ascertain compliance with the telms of this Decree. 

21. The Inspector shall set out the results of each inspection, including deficits, if any, in 

niting, and shall send that report by mail and by fax to counsel for the United States; the 

XFHC, and defendants. If the inspection indicates that the required retrofits have been.made as 

pecified in Appendices A(1) and (2) and B (I) and (2),  defendants shall correct any deficiencies 

vithin a reasonable period of time as determined by the Inspector, and shall pay for another 

7For purposes of this Decree, all submissions to the United States or its counsel should be 
ubmitted to: Chef, Housing and Civil Enforcement Section, Civil Rights Division, United 
ltates Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20530, Attn: 
>J#175-46-1 12, or as otherwise directed by the United States. 



inspection by the same Inspector to certify that the deficiencies have been corrected. This 

process shall continue until the Inspector certifies that all of the necessary modifications have 

been made. 

22. Defendants shall pay all fees and costs associated with these inspections, and such 

payments shall be made without regard to the Inspector's findings. Upon reasonable notice to 

defendants, representatives of the United States andlor the SSFHC shall be permitted to inspect 

the modifications made by defendants in accordance with this Consent Decree to ensure 

compliance. 

D. Sale or Transfer of an Ownership Interest in the Subject Properties 

23. The sale or transfer of ownership, in whole or in part, of the subject properties shall 

not affect defendants' continuing obligations to retrofit the properties as specified in this Consent 

Decree. Should defendants decide to sell or transfer any ownership, in whole or in part, or any 

portion thereof, prior to the completion of the required retrofits as specified in Appendices A(l) 

md (2) and B(1) and (Z), defendants shall, at least thxfy (30) days prior to completion of the sale 

x-transfer: (a) provide to each prospective buyer written notice that the subject property, 

scluding specifically the defendants' obligations to complete required retrofit work and to allow 

nspections, along with a copy of this Consent Decree; and (b) provide to the United States and 

he SSFHC, by facsimile and first class mail, written notice of its intent to sell or transfer 

~wnershp, along with a copy of the notice sent to each buyer, and each buyer's name, address 

md telephone number. 

IV. NON-DISCRIMINATION IN FUTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

24. During the term of this Consent Decree, defendant ERGS, Inc, shall maintain and 

~rovideto the United States the following information and statements regarding any covered, 

nultifamily dwellings intended to be purchased, developed, built, designed, andlor engineered in 

whole or in part, by it or by any entities in which it or its successors in interest have a position of 

:ontrol as an officer, director, member, or manager, or have a ten percent (10%) or larger 

~wnershp share. Defendant ERGS, Inc. shall provide such information to the United States 

linety (90) days after entry of th s  Decree, one year after entry of ths Decree, and then annually 



for the remainder of the term of this Decree: 

(a) the name and address of the project; 

(b) a description of the project and the individual units; 

(c) the name, address and telephone number of any site engineer(s) and/or civil 

engineer(s) involved with the project; 

(d) a statement from all site engineer(s) andlor civil engineer(s) involved with the project 

acknowledging and describing hisher knowledge of and training in the requirements of 

Section 804(f)(3)(C) of the Fair Housing Act and in the field of accessible site design and 

certifylng that helshe has reviewed the engineering documents for the project and that the 

design specifications therein Eully comply with the requirements of the Fair Housing Act 

and the Guidelines and, where applicable, the ADA; ri 


(e) the name, address and telephone number of the architect(s) involved with the project; 

and .e 


(0a statement fiom all architects involved with the project acknowledging and describing 

hisher knowledge of and training in the requirements of Section 804(f)(3)(C) of the Fair 

Housing Act and in the field of accessible site design and certifylng that helshe has 

reviewed the architectural plans for the project and that the design specifications therein 

fully comply with the requirements of the Act and Guidelines and, where applicable, the 

ADA. 

(g) If the engineering documents or architectural plans are revised, and the revisions 

could have any impact on the accessibility of the dwellings or complex, defendants shall 

obtain and maintain, and provide to the United States upon request, a statement fiom the 

site engineer(s) or achitect(s), as applicable, that all specifications in the revised 

engineering documents or architectural plans, as pertinent, comply with the requirements 

of the Fair Housing Act and the Guidelines and, where applicable, the ADA. 

25. For the term of this Decree, if defendants John McCamant or CFA, Inc. prepare any 

rchitectural or site plans, drawings, or blueprints for covered multi-family housing, they shall 

d u d e  on such plans drawings or blueprints a statement that they comply with the Fair Housing 



Act and, where applicable; the ADA. For the tern of this Decree, such defendants shall, on 

request, provide to the United States a list of all such multi-family housing that they have 

designed or are designing during the term of the Decree. 

V. EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 

26. Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Decree, defendants shall provide to all 

their supervisory employees and site managers involved in the actual design or construction of 

multifamily dwellings covered by the Act: (1) a copy of tlus Consent Decree; and (2) instruction 

on (i) the terns of this Consent Decree, (ii) the requirements of the Fair Housing Act and the 

ADA with regard to non-discrimination against persons with disabilities and design and 

construction, and (iii) their responsibilities and obligations under each. All supervisory design or 

construction personnel and site managers at ERGS, Inc. shall be required to attend training as 

provided in paragraph 41 (C) below. The training shall be conducted by a qualified person or 

~rganization unconnected to defendants, their employees, agents, or counsel. Any expenses 

associated with this training shall be borne by the applicable defendants. This training may be 

;onducted as part of the first annual training session required by Section Myparagraph 41(C), 

~elow,so long as it occurs within the sixty (60) days specified in this paragraph.8 

27. Duslng the term of this Consent Decree, and within sixty (60) days after each new 

;upervisory employee or site manager involved in the actual design or construction of 

nultifamily dwellings covered by the Act commences an employment or agency relationship 

vith defendants, defendants will provide such employees a copy of this Consent Decree and shall 

;ecure and deliver to counsel for the United States a signed statement from each such employee 

)r site manager that he or she has received, read, and understands this Decree. This statement 

rhall be substantially in the form of Appendix E. 

VI. PUBLIC NOTICE OF NON-DISCmNATION POLICY 

28. During the term of this Decree, defendant ERGS, Inc. shall post and prominently 

Prior to the settlement of this lawsuit, Defendant McCamant attended a training session 
.onducted by Silver State Fair Housing Council. His attendance at that session is hereby deemed 
3 satisfy the requirements of this section. 



display the federal Fair Housing Poster, as described by 24 C.F.R. 1 10.15 and 110.25, in the 

leasing offices of the subject properties and in any other sales or rental offices of all dwellings 

owned or operated by them, if any,and in any other place in which persons may inquire about 

renting dwellings from them. 

29. For the duration of this Consent Decree, in all hture advertising in newspapers 

where the advertisement is more than two square inches, on pamphlets, brochures and other 

promotional literature, and on its internet website regarding the subject properties or any new 

covered complexes that defendant ERGS, Inc., may develop or construct, defendant ERGS, Inc., 

shall place, in a conspicuous location, a statement that the dwelling units include features for 

persons with disabilities required by the federal Fair Housing Act. The use of the equal housing 

logotype, along with the symbol of universal access, placed in a conspicuous location, shall be 

deemed to satisfy tbs  requirement, as represented by the following examples of the logotype and 

symbol: 

VII. ADDITIONAL MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 

30. For the duration of th s  Decree, defendants shall advise counsel for the United States 

n writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of any new and initial formal or informal complaint 

igainst them, their employees or agents, regarding discrimination regarding housing on the basis 

)f disability under the Act. These defendants shall also promptly provide the United States all 

ion-privileged infomation it may request concerning any such complaint. Within thirty (30) 

lays of the resolution of any such complaints, defendants shall advise counsei of the United 

States of such resolution. 

31. For the duration of this Decree, defendants are required to preserve all records related 

o this Decree regarding the subject properties and all future covered multifamily dwellings to be 

lesigned, constructed, owned, operated or acquired by them. Upon reasonable notice to 

lefendants, representatives of the United States shall be pemitted to inspect and copy any of 



defendants' non-privileged records or inspect any covered dwelling or any covered public and 

common use areas under defendants' control at reasonable times so as to determine compliance 

with the Consent Decree. 

32. Within 180 days after the entry of this Decree, defendants shall submit an initial 

report containing either a certification by defendants of completion of the education program 

specified in Section V of this Consent Decree for their employees or copies of the completed 

verifications contained in Appendix E. Thereafter, during the term of this Decree, defendants 

shall, one year after its entry and each year thereafter, submit to the United States a report 

containing the signed statements of new employees and agents verifying that, in accordance with 

Section V, they have received and read the Decree and had an opportunity to have questions 

about the Decree answered. 

VIII. DAMAGES FOR AGGRIEVED PERSONS OTKER THAN SSFHC 

33. Within thnty (30) days of the entry of this Decree, the defendants shall deposit in an 

interest-bearing escrow account the total sum of one hundred and fiftythousand dollars 

:$l5O,OOO) for the purpose of paying damages to any aggrieved persons who may have suffered 

3s a result of the defendants' failure to design and construct the subject properties in compliance 

with the FHA and (as to Silver Lake) the ADA.' Any interest that accrues shall be become part 

~f the h d  and be utilized as set forth herein. 

34. Within fifteen (15) days of the entry of this Decree, the defendants shall publish the 

\Totice to Potential Victims of Housing Discrimination ("Notice"), attached hereto as Appendix 

?, informing the public of this settlement and of the damages fwnd. The Notice shall be no 

imaller than three columns by six inches and shall be published on four (4) occasions in the Reno 

Gazette Jou7w.al. The publication dates shall be separated from one another by at least five (5) 

lays, and at least two (2) of the publication dates shall be a Sunday edition. Within ten (10) days 

)f the final publication date, the defendants shall provide copies of the newspapers containing the 

gotice to counsel for the United States. Within fifteen (15) days of the entry of this Decree, the 

' Defendant CFA's contribution of its share of this fund shall be considered as having 
been satisfied by its payment to ERGS of $100,000 as set forth in n. 4, supra. 



defendants also shall send a copy of the Notice to the following organizations: (1) SSFHC; and 

(2) the Northern Nevada Center for Independent Living. 

35. W i h  thrty (30) days of the entry of this Decree, the defendants shall send by first- 

class mail, postage prepaid, a copy of the Notice to each tenant of the ground-floor apartments at 

the subject properties and to the last-known address of any past tenant of a covered unit. Within 

forty-five (45) days of entry of this Decree, the defendants shall provide to counsel for the United 

States proof that the Notice has been sent. The defendants shall also make available for 

inspection and copying any documents the United States believes may reasonably assist in the 

identification of aggrieved persons. Nothing in this section shall preclude the United States from 

making its own efforts to locate and provide notice to potential aggrieved persons. 

36. Allegedly aggrieved persons shall have 120 days from the date of the entry of this 

Decree to contact the United States in response to the Notice. The United States shall investigate 

;he claims of allegedly aggrieved persons and, within 180 days from the entry of this Decree, 

;hall make a preLuninary determination of which persons are aggrieved and anappropriate 

mount of damages that should be paid to the each such persons. The United States will inform 

iefendants in writing of its preliminary determinations, together with a copy of a sworn 

ieclaration from each aggrieved person setting forth the factual basis of the claim. Defendants 

;hall have fourteen (14) days to review the declaration and provide to the United States any 

iocuments or information that they believe may refute the claim. 

37. After receiving defendants' comments, the United States shall submit its final 

,ecornmendations to the Court for approval, together with a copy of the declarations and any 

~dditionalinformation submitted by defendants. Defendants may make their own submission to 

he Court within ten (1 0) days of the United States' filing under this paragraph. When the Court 

ssues an order approving or changing the United States's proposed distribution of funds for 

.ggrieved persons, defendants shall, within 10 days of the Court's order, deliver to the United 

itates checks payable to the aggrieved persons in the amounts approved by the Court. Inno 

vent shall the aggregate of all such checks exceed the'sum of the Settlement Fund, including 

ccrued interest. No aggrieved person shall be paid until helshe has executed and delivered to 



counsel for the United States the release at Appenhx G. 

38. If, after all payments to aggrieved persons have been made, a balance remains in the 

fund, the Court shall order that any balance remaining be returned to defendants other than CFA. 

IX. PROVISIONS REGARDING 
PLAINTIFF SILVER STATE FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL 

39. The provisions in this section of the Consent Decree shall not apply to the United 

States or CFA, Inc. 

A. Monetary Provisions 

40. Within ten (10) days of the entry of this Decree, defendants in base case number CV-

02-0615 DWH (VPC) shall make a monetary payment of $277,500 to plaintiff Silver State Fair 

Housing Council in the form of a check made payable to the Attorney Client Trust Account of 

Brancart & Brancast. This settlement sum reflects the payment of $27,500 to Silver State Fair 

Housing Council (SSFHC) and the payment of $250,000 for plaintiffs attorneys' fees and 

itigation costs and expenses. 

B. Affirmative Relief 

41. Defendant ERGS, Inc. in case number CV-N-02-0-06 15-DWH (VPC) (SSFHC 

iefendants), their employees, agents and all others acting on its behalf shall comply with the 

bllowing terms during the duration of this decree: 

A. ERGS, Inc. shall adopt a written policy regarding reasonable modifications and 

reasonable accommodations for Sierra Sage Apartments and Silver Lake 

Apartments; specifically, the policy shall be reviewed and approved by plaintiff 

SSFHC, and once it is reviewed and approved, shall be distributed to each current 

and future household that occupies a dwelling at Sierra Sage Apartments or Silver 

Lake Apartments during the duration of this Decree. 

B. ERGS, Inc. shall distribute an official Form HUD-903.1 pamphlet to each 

current and future household that occupies a &elling at Sierra Sage 

Apartments or Silver Lake Apartments during the duration of this Decree. 

C. ERGS, Inc. shall require fair housing training once per year for each of the next 

three years, conducted by SSFHC, for all persons involved In site or rental 



management at Sierra Sage Apartments or Silver Lake Apartments and require 

each attendee to execute a copy of Appendix H hereto. The duration of each 

annual training session shall be approximately thee hours In one day at no charge 

to ERGS. 

D. Within thirty (30) days after the entry of the Consent Decree, ERGS, Inc. 

shall distribute information to each household that occupies a dwelling at 

Sierra Sage ~ ~ a r t & t e n t s  and Silver Lake Apartments explaining their rights 

under the Fair Housing Act, including the' rights of persons with 

disabilities to reasonable accommodations and reasonable modifications. 

Distribution of the information in subparagraph 41 A and B above will 

satisfy this requirement. 

E. Vacancy notification: ERGS, hc .  shall provide a written posting to 

Northern Nevadans for Equal Access (NNEA), c/o Northern Nevada 

Center for Independent living, 999 Pyramid Way, Sparks, NV 89431, 

stating the general availability of apartments for rent at Sierra Sage and 

Silver Lake. 

F. Provide SSFHC with written certification on an annual basis that 

defendants have complied with each of the terms of this decree. 

X. CIVIL PENALTY 

42. Within 10 days of the date of entry of this Decree, the defendants ERGS, Inc. and 

ohn ~ c ~ a m a k  shall pay to the United States a civil penalty in the total sum of $30,000 to 

indicate the public interest, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $3614(d)(l)(C). This sum shall be paid by 

ubmitting to counsel for the United States a check made payable to the "United States 

merica." 

XI. DURATION OF DECREE AND TERMINATION OF LEGAL ACTION 

43. This Consent Decree shall remain in effect for five (5) years after the date of its 

ntry. 

44. By consenting to entry of this Decree, the United States and defendants agree that in 



the event that defendants engage in any future violation(s) of the disability provisions of the Fair 

Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. tj 3604(f)(3)(A)-(C), in any construction or ownership beginning after 

entry of the Decree, such violation(s) shall constitute a "subsequent violation" pursuant to 42 

U.S.C. $ 3614(d)(l)(C)(ii), except as to violation(s) by CFA, Inc. which shall be processed 

pursuant to 42 U.S. C. 36 14(d)(l)(C)(i). 

45. The Court shall retain jurisdiction for the duration of this Consent Decree to enforce 

the terns of the Decree, after which time the case shall be dismissed as to such parties with 

~rejudice. Plaintiffs may move the Court to extend the duration of the Decree in the interests of 

iustice. 

46. The parties shall endeavor in good faith to resolve informally any differences 

-egarding inteipretation of and compliance with this Decree prior to bringing such matters to the 

Zourt for resolution. However, in the event of a failure by defendants to perform in a timely 

nanner any act~required by this Decree or otherwise to act in conformance with any provision 

hereof, plaintiffs may move this Court to impose any remedy authorized by law or equity, 

ncluding, but not limited to, an order requiring performance of such act or deeming such act to 

lave been performed, and an award of any damages, costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees which 

nay have been occasioned by the violation or failure to perform. 

XII. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE 

47. Any time limits for performance imposed by this Consent Decree may be modified 

)y the mutual agreement of plaintiffs and the relevant defendants. 

XIII. COSTS OF LITIGATION 

48. The United States and defendants shall bear their own costs and attorney's fees 

rssociated with this litigation. 

IT IS SO ORDE 

'Ni dayThis _lb 

d 



Agreed to by the parties as indicated by the signatures of counsel below. 

CHRISTOPHER BRANCART 
BRANCART & :3RANCART 
Post Office Box 686 
Pescadero, ~alifdrnia 94060 
650-879-01411605-879-1103 - fax 

Date 6 -- S - 0 

CAN SEVERBERG 
36 Winter Street 
Reno, NV 89503 
775-322-7422M75-322-2303 -fax 

!OR PLAINTIFF W E D  STATES: 

IANLEL G. BOGDEN 
kited States Attorney 

3REG ADDINGTON 
9ssistant United States Attorney 
br the District of Nevada 

FOR D E F E N D ~ S  ERGS. INC. and 

Date: 
L v 

FOR DEFENDANT LOHN W. M C C W T :  

J W. Plumb Lane 
Reno, NV 89509 
775-322-4Q811775-322-3841 - fax 

Date: - 

ZZEElA DAWN BELL 
Ieputy Chief 
lUSAN BUCJCiNG-HAM REILLY 
2YRL A. ANDERSON 
kid Attorneys 
Jnited States Department of Justice 
hiI Rights Division 
lousing & Civil Enforcement Section 
50 Pennsyivania   venue, NhW- 
Vashington, D.C. 20530 
02-3 07-223 0/202-5 14-1 11 6 - f a  

NATHAN J. AMJ& . . 

Lane, Fahrendorf, VSoria & Oliphant 
P.O. Box 3677 
Reno, NV 89505 
775-348-99991775-348-0540 



APPENDIX A 

Public and Conznzorz Use Area Retrofis 



APPENDIX A(l)(a) 

Sierra Sage Site Plan of Proposed Public 
and Common Area Retrofits 





Appendix A(1)(b) 

Sierra Sage Apartments 
FHA Retrofit Units 

The following units are to be retrofitted at Sierra Sage pursuant to the 
list of retrofits set forth in Appendix A(1) 

Building Type Units Units to be Retrofitted 

1 2-br A & B  X 

E & F  X 

2 2-br A & B  X 

E & F  X 

3 2-br A & B  X 





APPENDIX A(l)1° 

ACCESSIBILITY MODIFICATIONS~~ TO PUBLICAND COMMON USE 
AREAS AT SIERRA SAGE APARTMENTS 

Location Violation Retrofit 

BuiIding Entrance With the exception of units 10 (A,B,E,F) and Modifyhebuild the entrance 
Walkways 27 (A & B), step(s) occur in the walkways walkway to each of the buildings 

leading from the parking areas to the entrances and units to remove any step(s) 
of each of the units to be retrofitted listed in leading fiom the parking area to the 
Appendix A(l)(b), infra. dwelling entrance landing: 

ANSI 4.3.8 - see Appendix I A-2 [HUD Guidelines Req. 2; ANSI 
4.3.81 

Unit Entrances With the exception of units 10 (A,B,E,F) and Remove the step that occurs at the 
27 (A & B), a step occurs at the entrance to the unit entrance threshold down to the 
dwelling down to the entrance landing at each entrance landing at each unit noted. 
of the units to be retrofitted listed in Appendix 
B(l)(A), &GL Guidelines Req. 2 (ANSI 

4.3.8) and Req. 4(6)] 
HUD Guidelines Req. 4, (6), ANSI 4.3.8 - see 
Appendix I A-1 

l o  Unless otherwise noted, references in the chart to "Appendix" refer to the photographs 
tntained in the appendix to the "Fair Housing Accessibility Compliance Report" (Dec. 8,2003) for 
.erra Sage Apartments prepared by Phil1 Zook. 

" HUD regulations provide that "[a] public or common use area that complies with the 
~propriate requirements of ANSI A1 17.1-1986 or a comparable standard is accessible." 24 C.F.R. 9 
)0.201 (2002). HUD interprets "comparable standard" to mean a "standard that affords [persons with 
sabilities] access essentially equivalent to or greater than that required by ANSI A1 17.1." 54 Fed. 
:g. 3243 (Jan 23, 1989). Should Defendants elect to follow a standard other than ANSI for makmg the 
lblic md common-use areas accessible, they will inform. the United States in writing of the standard. 
ich standard must provide access that is "essentially equivalent" to or "greater" than ANSI A1 17.1 
986). 



Curbs No compliant curb ramps exist on the 
accessible routes leading fiom the entrance 
sidewalk down to the level of the parking lot or 
driveway serving the units listed in Appendix 
B(l)(A), infra. 

ANSI 4.3.8 -see Appendix I A-3 

Some of the curb ramps that do exist are 
constructed with running slopes exceeding the 
maximum 8.33% allowed, ANSI 4.7.2, and are 
located within the sidewalks creating cross 
slopes exceeding the maximum 2% allowed. 

ANSI 4.3.7 - see Appendix I A-18, A-19 

The following list summarizes the non- 
compliant features observed: 

a. Curb ramp at building 28 is a rough lump of 
asphalt without even 1 :12 running slopes and 
without side flares. 

See Appendix I A-20 

b. Curb ramp at building 26 has running slope 
exceeding 8.33% (1 1.5% measured) and is 
located within the required accessible route 
creating cross slopes exceeding 2%. 

2. Curb ramp at building 27 has running slopes 
zxceeding 8.33% (13.5% measured) and is 
Located within the required accessible route 
xeating cross slopes exceeding 2%. Cross 
slopes in the access aisle of the parking space 
:xceeds 2% maximum allowed (6.2% 
measured). 

i. Curb ramp at building 15 has running slope 
:xceeding 8.33% (25% measured). 

:. Curb ramp at building 18 has running slope 
:xceeding 8.33% (12.5% measured), and is 
.ocated within the required accessible route 
xeating cross slopes exceeding 2% maximum 
dowed. The access aisle is not aligned with 
&e ramp. 

See Appendix I A-2 1 

1 Curb ramp between building 20,21 has 
e  g  slopes exceeding 8.33% (11.5% 
neasured), and is located within the required 
iccessible route creating cross slopes exceeding 
!% maximum allowed. The access aisle is not 
tligned with the ramp. 

See Appendix I A-2 1 

Provide curb ramps that comply 
with ANSI 4.7 to provide 
accessible routes fiom dwelling unit 
entrances to all common use 
facihties. 

pGuidelines Req. 1 and 2; 
ANSI 4.3.8 and 4.71 

Appendix A(l)(a), m,hereto is 
a revised site plan for Sierra Sage 
showing the revised accessible 
routes throughout the complex. 
ERGS, Inc. reserves the right to 
make minor modifications to the . 
revised site plan based on field 
conditions and/or engineering 
recommendations subject to review 
and ultimate approval of the neutral 
inspector pursuant to paragraph 19 
of this Consent Decree. 



- - -- 

Leasing 
Office/Common Use 
Building 

g. Curb ramp at building 21 has running slopes 
exceeding 8.33% (11.5% measured) and is 
located within the required accessible route 
creating cross slopes exceeding 2%. 

h. Curb ramp at building 28 on club house side 
has running slopes exceeding 8:33% (12.5% 
measured) and is located within the required 
accessible route creating cross slopes exceeding 
2%. 

i. Both curb ramps at the street crossing in 
front of building 27 have running slopes 
exceeding 8.33% (1 1.5% measured) and are 
located &thin the required accessible route 
creating cross slopes exceeding 2%. 

The curb ramp leading to the parking area has 
running slopes exceeding the 8.33% maximum 
allowed (12.5% measured), and the open side 
of the ramp facing the parlcing does not have 
either a flared edge or returned edge. 

Slope: ANSI 4.7.2 
Side: ANSI 4.2.5 - see Appendix 1 A-4 

f i e  height of the threshold at the entrance to 
fhe leasing office exceeds the ?4" maximum 
&owed and is not beveled 1 :2 or less. 

4NSI 4.13.8 - see Appendix I A-5 

rhe height of the threshold at the entrance to 
he laundry room exceeds the %" maximum 
allowed and is not beveled 1 :2 or less. 

ANSI 4.13.8 - see Appendix I A-6 

The built-in folding table in the laundry room is 
mounted with the top surface higher than the 
34" maximum allowed 537W measured). 

ANSI 4.30.4 - see Appendix I A-7 

Mod@/rebuild the curb ramp 
leading to the parking area so that 
the ramp complies with ANSI 4.7. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 1and 2; 
ANSI and 4.3.8 and 4.71 

M o w  the threshold at the 
entrance to the leasing office so that 
it does not exceed '/2" and so that it 
is beveled 1:2 or less. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 3(1) and 
ANSI4.13.81 

M o w  the threshold at the 
entrance to the laundry room so that 
it does not exceed ?A" and so that it 
is beveled 1 :2 or less. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 3(1) and 
ANSI 4.13.81 

Reconfigure the built-in folding 
table in the laundry room so that it 
is mounted with the top surface 
higher than 34". 

BUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
i.30.41 



-- 

In the men's toilet room the toilet is located Relocate the toilet so that its 
with its centerline exceeding the 18" required 
(19V measured). 

centerline is 18" from the adjacent 
wall. 

ANSI 4.16.2 - see Appendix I A-8 [HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANS: 
4.16.21 

- -

In the women's toilet room: a. Relocate the toilet so that its 

a. The toilet is located with its centerline 
exceeding the 1 8" required (2 1" measured). 

ANSI 4.16.2 - see Appendix I A-9 

centerline is 18" from the adjacent 
wall. 

Guidelines Req. 2 and 
ANSI 4.16.21 

Fitness Room/CIub 
House 

The restroom's paper towel dispenser is 
mounted above the toilet without the required 
30" x 48" clear floor space for either a forward 
3r parallel approach. 

[n the toilets, locate the paper towe: 
dispenser so that a 30" x 48" clear 
floor space for either a forward or 
parallel approach is provided. 

Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.22.41 

Playground/Picnic 
Area 

I'here is not an accessible route l e a h g  £tom 
he dwelling entrances to the recreation area. 

lLTD Guidelines Req. 2 -see Appendix I A-1 1 

?rovide an accessible route that 
:omplies with the requirements of 
WSI 4.3 that connects the 
mtrances of any non-exempt 
Iwelling to the recreation area. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
1.31 

;ee Appendix A(l)(a), &, 
n-oviding a revised site plan 
howing fhe revised accessible 
oute throughout the complex. 
!RGS, Inc. reserves the right to 
nake minor modificatiom to the 
evised site plan based on field 
onditions andlor engineering 
ecommendations subject to review 
nd ultimate approval of the neutral 
spector pursuant to paragraph 19 
f this Consent Decree. 

'here is no accessible parking space serving the 
:creation area. Where parking is provided (or 
sed to create an accessible route) at a common 
se facility, an accessible parking space must 
e provided too. 

rovide an accessible parking space 
t the recreation area that complies 
ith ANSI 4.6. 

lCTD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI. 

3S-D Guidelines Req. 2 , ANSI 4.6.21 
.61 



-- - - -- -- 

There is not a curb ramp and sidewalk leading Provide an accessible route to 
to the recreation area. picnic area so that picnic table wil 

be accessible fiom the sidewalk. 
HUD Guidelines Req.. 2, ANSI 4.3.8,4.7 - se 
Appendix I A- 1 1 Guidelines Req. 2 and ANS 

4.3 and 4-30] 
There is not a picnic table on an accessible 

' 

route with accessible seating. . See Appendix A(l)(a), &, 
providing a revised site plan 

ANSI 4.3,4.30 showing the revised accessible 
route throughout the 'complex. 
ERGS, Inc. reserves the right to 
make minor modifications to the 
revised site plan based on field 
conditions andlor engineering 
recommendations subject to reviev 
and ultimate approval of the neutra 
inspector pursuant to paragraph 19 
of this Consent Decree. 

&ailBox Pedestals The first two pedestals at parking are closest to Provide mail boxes that comply 
he  office are located on the sloped portion of with ANSI 4.25 and that are locate 
he curb ramp, without a level wheelchair on an accessible route to units liste 
tpproach. in Appendix A(l)(b), &&. 

4NSI 4.2,4.3,4.25, HUD Guidelines Req.. 2 - Guidelines Req. 2 and ANS: 
lee Appendix I A-4 4.2.4.3, and 4.251 

-

The outgoing mail box near the office building Relocate the outgoing mail box 
s located on a raised 6" curbed area, not on an lear the office building so that it is 
ccessible route. .ocated on an accessible route that 

:omplies with ANSI 4.3. 
WSI 4.3.8 - see Appendix I A-12 

HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
1.31 

'he mail box pedestals at building 19 have a ielocate the mail box pedestal 
restricted parking space adjacent to the boxes lerving units 19 (E & F) so that 
that is not accessible. There is no access aisle hey are on an accessible route that 
md curb ramp. :omplies with ANSI 4.3. 

ANSI.4.6.2 - see Appendix I A-13 HUD Guidehes Req. 2 and ANSI 
1-31 

rash Dumpsters The dumpster located between buildings 23,24 'rovide side door access to 
.s located on a 1%"raised pad, not on an lumpsters to comply with ANSI 
iccessible route, and there,is not a curb ramp .2.5 and 4.2.6, provide trash pick- 
eading fiom the sidewalk down to parking .p for persons with disabilities 

I area, where the dumpster enclosure is accessed. 
, 

upon request, or provide otherwise 
The dumpster located in fiont of  building 26 is accessible dumpsters placed near 
located on a 2" raised pad, not on an accessible the existing dumpsters. 
route, and the adjacent parking space blocks 
lccess fo the enclosure when a car is parked Guidelines Req. 21 
here. 



SidewaIks at Parking 
Lots 

Dwelling Unit 
Enti-ance Doors 

Mini Storage Area 

'arking Areas, 

The dumpster located next to building 3 is 
located with a 2" abrupt step down into 
enclosure, not on an accessible route. 

The dumpster located next to building 9 is 
located with a 7" abrupt step down into the 
enclosure, not on an accessible route. 
The dumpster located next to building 12 is 
located on a 2" raised pad, not on an accessible 
route, and there is no curb ramp leading from 
the sidewalk down to the parking area where 
the dumpster enclosure is accessed. 

ANSI 4.3.8 

The sidewalks at the parking lots in front of the 
apartment buildings are 54" wide. When 
automobiles are parked and pulled up snug to 
the curb the width of the accessible route is 
reduced to less than the 36" m i n i m u  required. 

4NSI 4.3.3, 4.6.2 - see Appendix I A-31 

The exterior of the primary entrance doors are 
lot equipped with usable hardware. 

iNSI 4.13.9 - see Appendix I A-23 

'here is not an accessible storage bay. The 
verhead roll-up doors are not operable by any 
leans which ANSI provides specifications and 
re not accessible. 

;NSI 4.13 - see Appendix I A-22 

'he accessible parking in fkont of building 10 
as an access aisle that does not have a curb 
imp leading up to the sidewalk. 

NSI 4.7 - see Appendix I A-32 

Install wheelstops to prevent parkec 
vehicle overhangs from reducing 
the clear width of the accessible 
circulation route provided by the 
sidewalks adjacent to the parking 
Lots in front of the apartment 
buildings listed in Appendix 
A(l)(b), &a, to ensure that all 
such routes have not less than 36" 
3f  clear passage or widen the 
;idewalks to maintain the 36" clear 
width on walkways where parked 
lrehicles may reduce this clear 
lassage width. 

:HUD Guidelines Req. 1 and ANSI 
1.3 and 4.6.21 

&tall lever door hardware at the 
rimary entrance doors to the units 
isted in Appendix A(l)@), &a. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
1.13.91 

Leplace or add doors to two mini 
torage areas so that they comply 
irith ANSI 4.13. 

KCTD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
t.131 

rovide a curb ramp that complies 
nth ANSI 4.7 for the access aisle 
i the parking lot in front of 
uilding 10 so that the access aisle 
; part of the accessible route to the 
uilding. 

IUDGuidelines Req. 1 and Req. 
and ANSI 4.7 and 4.6.23 , 



Ramps The ramp leading at building 10(AB) does not 
have railings on both sides and there are not 
12"required level extensions at top and bottom 
of r b p .  The ramp at building 27(AB) does not 
have railings on both sides. 

ANSI 4.8.5 

Temporary wood ramps at building 23A has a 
slope exceeding 8.33% (23A, 14.6%). Also it 
is not equipped with grippable handrails, which 
do not have 60" deep landings at top (36" 
measured), railings are too high (41" - 36") and 
do not have compliant edge protection. The . 
ramp at building 27(AB) does not have railings 
on both sides. 

ANSI 4.8.5 ANSI 4.8 - see Appendix I A-33 

Provide handrails on both sides of 
the ramp leading to buildings 
10(AB) and 27 (AB) that comply 
with ANSI 4.8.5. 

Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.8.51 

Provide that theramp and landing 
for unit 23A comply with the 
requirements of ANSI 4.8. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.81 



APPENDIX A(2)(a) 

Silver Lake Site Plan of Proposed Public 
and Conzmon Area Retrofits 









APPENDIX A(2)(b) 

Silver Lake Apartpents 
Phases I - I11 

FHA Retrofit Units 

The following units are to be retrofitted at Silver Lake ursumt to the list of retrofits 
set forth in Appendur ~ ( 2 7 .  

Building Type Units Units to be Building I Type ( Units ( Units to be 
Retrofitted Retrofitted 

E & F  X 

18 Maint 

19 2-br A & B X 

E & F  X 

20 2-br A &B X 

E & F  X 

Phases N - V of Silver Lake were redesigned to comply with the accessibility requirements of the Fair 
,using Act after Plaintiff SSFHC initiated its Sawsuit and units in those phases were constructed pursuant to those 
visedplans. Accordingly, defendanti are not required to undertake retrofits in units in buildings 32 - 44 at Silver 
!ke. Of the buildings, buildings 32 - 35 are inaccessible for reasons pertaining to site impracticality. 





APPENDIX ~ ( 2 ) '  

ACCESSIBILITY MODIFICATIONS2 TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE 
AREAS AT SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS 

Location I ~ i o l a t i o n  Retrofit 

Building Entrance With the exception of units 5(A & B), 9 (E & Modifylrebuild the entrance 
Walkways F) and 31 (E & F), step(s) occur in the walkway to each of the buildings 

walkways leading from the parking areas to and units to remove any step(s) 
the entrances of each of the units to be leading li-om the parking area to the 
retrofitted listed in Appendix A(2)(b), m a .  finish floor level of the building 

entrance. 

ANSI 4.3.8 - see appendix ILA-1, IIA-2. Guidelines Req. 2; ANSI 
4.3.81 

References in the chart to "Appendix" refers to the photographs contained in the appendix to 
e "Fair Housing Accessibility Compliance Report" .@ec. 8,2003) for Silver State Apartments prepared 
7 Phil1 Zook. 

HUD regulations provide that "[a] public or common use area that complies with the 
rpropriate requirements of ANSI A1 17.1-1986 or a comparable standard is accessible," See 24 C.F.R. 
t0.20 1 (2002). HUD interprets "comparable standard" to mean a "standard that affords [persons with 
sabilities] access essentially equivalent to or greater than that required by ANSI A1 17.1.". See 54 Fed. 
:g. 3243 (Jan 23, 1989). Should Defendants elect to follow a standard other than ANSI for making the 
iblic and common-use areas accessible, they will inform the United States in writing of the standard. 
~ c hstandard must provide access that is "essentially equivalent" to or "greater" than ANSI A1 17.1 
986). 



Curb ramps No compliant curb ramps exist on the 
accessible routes leading from the entrance 
sidewalk down to the level of the parking lot 
or driveway serving the units listed in 
Appendix A(2)(b), &a. 

ANSI 4.3.8 - see appendix IIA-3, IIA-4. 

Some of the curb ramps that do exist are 
constructed with running slopes exceeding the 
maximum 8.33% allowed. ANSI 4.7.2. and are 
located within the sidewaks creating cross 
slopes exceeding the maximum 2% allowed. 

ANSI 4.3.7 - see Appendix I1A-18 

The following list summarizes the non- 
compliant features observed: 

a. Curb ramp at side of building 13 has 
&g slope exceeding 8.33% (12.5% 
measured) and is located within the required 
accessible route creating cross slopes 
exceeding 2%. 

b. Curb ramp at building 5 has m m h g  slope 
zxceeding 8.33% (12.5% measured) and is 
located within the required accessible route 
xeating cross slopes exceeding 2%. 

:. Curb ramp at building 9 is located within 
he required accessible route creating cross 
dopes exceeding 2%. 

I. Curb ramp between buildings 25 and 26 
ias running slopes exceeding 8.33% (12.5% 
neasured) and 1s located within the required 
~ccessibleroute creating cross slopes 
:xceeding 2%. 

:. Curb ramp at building 3 1 has m  g
,lopes exceeding 8.33% (12.5% measured) 
a d  is located within the required accessible 
oute creating cross slopes exceeding 2%. 

: Curb ramp at Leasing Office is non- 
.ompliant( See below). 

(easing 'he curb ramp at the accessible parking has 
)ffice/Common Use unning slopes exceeding the 8.33% maximum 
luilding llowed (12.5% measured). 

iNSI 4.7.2 - see Appendix II A-5 

I the'women's toilet room: 

. The rim of the lavatory sink exceeds the 34" 
iaximum allowed (35" measured). 

. Grab bars are mounted higher than the 36" 
iaximum allowed above k i s h  floor (37" 
ieasured to center) 

NSI 4.17.6 -grab bars - see Appendix I1A-

Provide curb ramps that comply 
with ANSI 4.7 to provide 
accessible routes from dwelling un 
entrances to all common use 
facilities. 

Guidelines Req. 1and 2; 
ANSI 4.3.8 and 4.71 

Appendix A(2)(a), infra, hereto is 
a revised site plan for Silver Lake 
showing the revised accessible 
routes throughout the complex. 
ERGS, Inc. reserves the right to 
make minor modifications to the 
revised site plan based on field 
conditions andlor engineering 
recommendations subject to review 
and ultimate approval of the neutri 
inspector pursuant to paragraph 19 
of this Consent Decree. 

dodify/rebuild the curb ramp 
eading to the parking area so that 
he ramp complies with ANSI 4.7. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 1 and 2 and 
WSI 4.3.8 and 4.71 

n the women's toilet room: 

.. Reconfigure the lavatory sink so 
hat its rimis located no hgher than 
4" from the floor. 

'HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and 
&SI 4.19.21 

. Reconfigure the grab bars so 
ley are mounted no lugher that 36" 
bove the finished floor. 

XD Guidelines Req.2 and ANSI 
.17.6] 



Mail Boxes 

Trash Dumpsters 

In the men's toilet room: 

a. Grab bars are mounted higher than the 36" 
maximum allowed above finish floor (37" 
measured to center). 

ANSI 4.17.6 -see Appendix 11A-8 

In the community room: 

The TV is 'mounted from the ceiling with 
controls out of reach ranges allowed. 

ANSI 4.2.5, 4.2.6 - see Appendix 11A-I1 

In the laundry room: 

The built-in folding table is mounted with the 
top surface higher than the 34" maximum 
allowed (3 9" measured). 

ANSI 4.30.4 -see Appendix I1 A-12 

The following mail box pedestals are located 
on 6" raised curbs, not on an accessible route 
to all the ground floor units they serve, and 
have the top row of mail boxes higher than the 
54" maximum allowed for a side reach (58" -
59" measured to key hole). 

a. Mail box at building 14 

b. Mail box between buildings 12,13 

c. Mail box between buildings 1 1,12 

d. Mail box at building 10 

e. Mail box at building 27 

f. Mail box between buildings 24,25 

g. Mail box between buildings 43,44 (on an 
accessible route, but top row of boxes 

exceeds 54" allowed for side reach). 

h. Mail box at building 21 

i. Mail box at building 17 

Accessible Route: ANSI 4.3.8 

Reach Range: ANSI 4.6.6 - see Appendix I1 
A-14 

Trash dumpsters are not on an accessible 
route. The dumpsters are located on concrete 
pads that are on raised curb areas, or steps 
xcur in the route of travel. 

The following list summarizes the barriers to 
:ach trash dumpster: 

i. Dumpster at building 13 is on 6" raised 
:Llrb . 
3. Dumpster at building 7 is located on pad 
Nith 7" step down from sidewalk. 

:. Dumpster at budding 28 is located on pad 
vith steps in sidewalk blocking access. 

In the men's toilet room: 

a. Reconfigure the grab bars so 
they are mounted no higher that 36' 
above the finished floor. 

lHUD Guidelines Req.2 and ANSI 
4.17.61 

Provide controls for the TV that are 
within the reach ranges set forth in 
ANSI 4.2.5 and 4.2.6. This can be 
accomplished by providing a 
remote control unit. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.2.5 and 4.2.61 

Reconfigure the built-in folding 
table in the laundry room so that is 
mounted with the top surface highe~ 
than 34". 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.30.41 

Provide mail boxes that comply 
with ANSI 4.25 and that are located 
on an accessible route to units listed 
in Appendix A(2)@), &. 

Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.2.4.3, and 4.251 

Provide side door access to 
dumpsters to comply withANSI 
4.2.5 and 4.2.6, provide trash pick- 
up for persons with disabilities 
upon re uest, or provlde otherwise 3
accessib e dumpsters placed near 
the existing dumpsters. 

@XJDGuidelines Req. 21 



Sidewalks a t  Parking 
Lots 

Primary Entrance 
Doors to Dwelling 
Units 

Stairwells 

iamps 

d. Dumpster at building 3 1 located on pad 
with 5" step down from sidewalk. 

e, Dumpster at building 23 is located on pad 
with 6" step in access sidewalk and 6" step 
down to pad. 

f. Dumpster at building 21 is located on pad 
with a 6" step up to access walk, then a 6" step 
down to pad. 

g. Dumpster at building 16 is located on pad 
with a 6" step up to access walk, then a 6" s t e ~  
down to pad. 

ANSI 4.3.8 - see Appendix I1 A-15, I1 A-16, 
I1 A-17 

The sidewalks at the parking lots in front of 
the apartment buildings are 54" wide. When 
automobiles are parked and pulled up snug to 
the curb the width of the accessible route is 
reduced to less than the 36" minimum 
required. 

ANSI 4.3.3,4.6.2 

The exterior of the primary entrance doors are 
not equipped with usable hardware on unit 
types 1BWlBA Plan A, lBW1BA Plan A HC, 
2BRl2BA Plan A. 

4NSI 4.13.9 - see Appendix 11A-19 

The stairs located in the building enfxances do 
lot have cane detection barriers at the 
mderside where headroom clearance is less 
%an 80" above the floor. (56" measured). 

4NSI 4.4.2 -see Appendix 11A-20 

a. The ramp to building 5(AB) is not 
equipped with handrails on both sides (no 
rading on building side of ramp). 

ANSI 4.8 - see Appendix I1 A-38, A-39 

b. The ramp to building 9(EF) is not equipped 
with handrails on both sides (no railing on 
building side of ramp). 

ANSI 4.8.5 - see Appendix I1 A-38 

c. The ramp to building 3 1 is not equipped 
with handrails on both sides (no railing on 
buildmg side of ramp). 

ANSI 4.8 - see Appendix I1A-3 8, A-39 

Install wheelstops to prevent parked 
vehicle overhangs from reducing 
the clear width of the accessible 
route provided by the sidewalks 
adjacent to the parking lots in front 
of the apartment buildings to ensure 
that all such routes have not less 
than 36" of clear passage or widen 
sidewalks to provide such clear 
passage. 

(HUD Guidelines Req. 1 and ANSI 
4.3 and 4.6.21 

b ta l l  lever door hardware at the 
?rimaryentrance doors to units 
iisted in Appendix A(2)(b). 

Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
4.13.91 

'rovide cane detection barriers at 
he underside of the stairs leading 
:o the second stories at each of the 
~uildings containing dwelling units 
)r modify the stags to remove the 
~verhead hazard. 

'HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
i.4.21 

'rovide handrails on both sides of 
he ramps leading to buildings 
i(AB), 9 (EF), and 31 that comply 
vith ANSI 4.8.5. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 2 and ANSI 
1.8.51 



APPENDIX B 

Retrofits to Dwelli~zgUnits 



Appendix B(l)(a) 
Sierra Sage Apartments 

FHA Retrofit Units 

The following units are to be retrofitted at Sierra Sage pursuant to the. 
list of retrofits set forth in Appenhx B(l) 

Building Units Units to be Retrofitted 

1 X 


X 


2 X 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 





ACCESSIBILITY MODIFICATIONS4 TO DWELLING UNIT INTERIORS 
AT SIERRA SAGE APARTMENTS 

Location Violation Retrofit 

1 BR/ 1 BA - Plan C The interior passage doors within Install 2'-10" door to bathroom to 
the unit do not provide a nominal provide 32" nominal clear width. 
32" clear opening. 

fKUD Guidelines Req. 31 
HUD Guidelines Req 3, (2) -
similar to Appendix I1A-21, I1A-22 

I Bathroom door is 28" wide, 26' Iopening 

I Bedroom door is 30" wide, 28" Jnstall2'- 10" door to bedroom to 
opening provide 32"nominal clear width. 

( fKUD Guidelines Req. 31 

The interior edge of the entrance Replace non-compliant entry door 
door thres'hold has an abru t 3/4" threshold with a threshold that does 
change of level that is not feveled not exceed .75"and is beveled. 
1:2 or less. 

!J3lJD Guidelines Req. 41 
HUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) -see 
Appendix I A-24 

Outlets are located without both Raise the electrical outlets above 
receptacles within the 15" -48" the floor to 15" to the center of the 
reach above finish floor range bottom outlet, or provide 
allowed (lower receptacle at 14", comparable outlets in accessible 
upper receptacle at 15%" above locations within the same area, 
finish floor). subject to the ultimate approval of 

the neutral inspector defmed in 
paragraph 19 of the Consent 

HUD Guidelines Req 5- see Decree. 
Appendix I A-26 I WUD Guidelines Res. 51 

3~eferencesin the chart to "Appendix" refers to the photographs contained in the appendix to the "Fair 
)using Accessibility Compliance Report" (Dec. 8,2003) for Sierra Sage Apartments prepared by Phil1 Zook. 

% addition to the retrofits listed below, ERGS, Inc. shall adopt a fonnal policy of installing grab bars in 
throoms at Sierra Sage upon request and without cost to any tenant who requests them for any unit in which 
nforcements for grab bars do not exist. A notice of this policy shall be distributed to all current tenants within 
rty (30) days after the date of entry of the Consent Decree, to all new tenants at or about the time they execute a 
se, and to all tenants on an annual basis. 



-- 

The thermostat is located with Lower the thermostat controls 
operable parts higher than the 48" above the floor to 48" to the center 
maximum allowed above finish floor of the controls. 
(58" measured). 

-. 

HUD Guidelines Req 5- similar to 
Appendix I1A-25 

Guidelines Req. 51 

In the kitchen there is not 30" x 48" 
clear floor space for either forward 
or parallel ap roach centered on the 
refrigerator (icated against adjacent 
side wall). 

Modify the kitchen to provide 
approximately 30" x 48" centered 
clear floor space to allow frontal or 
parallel wheelchair approach to all 
kitchen fixtures and appliances. 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (I), (a) - [HUD Guidelines Req. 71 

-- see Appendix I A-27 

In the kitchen there is not 40" M o d e  the kitchen to provide 
clearance between counter tops and approximately 40" between counter 
opposing counter tops and counter tops and opposing counter tops and 
tops and appliances. appliances. 

35" measured between opposing 
counter tops 

Guidelines Req. 71 
3 1" measured between face of 
refrigerator and opposing 
countertops 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (I), @) -
--see Appendix I A-27 

In the bathroom there is not a 30" x Reconfigure bathroom to provide
48" clear floor space outside the either a Type A or Type B 
swing of the door. bathroom. 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (i) Guidelines Req. 7(2)(a) or 1
-- (2)@)1 

In the bathroom there is not a 30" x Reconfigure bathroom to provide 
48" clear floor space parallel to and either a Type A or Type B 
Icentered on the lavatory (15" bathroom. 
I measured &om the lavatory 
I:enterline and face of adiacent 
wall). Guidelines Req. 7(2)(a) or I Pl(b) 1 

IKUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-29 

In the bathroom b e  is not a Reconfigure bathroom to provide 
Ininimum 33"clearance required either a Type A or Type B 
1~ehindtoilet between side wall and bathroom. 
side of lavatory cabinet) 2 9 P  
measured). 

[HUD GuidelineqReq. 7(2)(a) or 
(2)Co)l

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
.L 



The interior passage doors do not 
provide a nominal 32" clear 
opening. 

HUD Guidelines Req 3, (2) -
similar to Appendix 11A-2 1,II A-22 

(2) bathroom doors are 30" wide, 
28" opening 

(2) bedroom doors are 28" wide, 
26" opening 

The interior edge of the entrance 
door threshold has an abru t 3/4" 
change of level that is not %eveled 
1:2 or less. 

HUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) -see 
Appendix I A-24 

Outlets are located without both 
receptacles within the 15" -48" 
reach above finish floor range 
allowed (lower receptacle at lo%'', 
u per receptacle at 12" above finish 
&or). 

KUD Guidelines Req 5- see 
Appendix I A-26-25 

The thermostat is located with 
pera able parts higher than the 48" 
maximum allowed above flnish floor 
r57" measured). 

?IUDGuidelines Req 5- see 
4ppendix I1A 

[n the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space outside 
he swing of the door (33" measured 
?om hghest arc of door and face of 
~pposing bathtub) 

TUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (i) 
- see Appendix I A-28 1 


Install 2'-10" door to bathrooms to 
provide 32" nominal clear width. 

[HUD'Guidelines Req. 31 

Install 2'-10" door to bedrooms to 
provide 32" nominal clear width. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 31 

Replace non-com Liant entry door 
threshold with a &shold that does 
not exceed .75" and is beveled. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 41 

Raise the electrical outlets above 
the floor to 15" to the center of the 
bottom outlet, or provide 
comparable outlets in accessible 
locations within the same area, 
subject to the ultimate approval of 
the neutral inspector defined in 
paragraph 19 of the Consent 
Decree. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 51 

Lower the thermostat controls 
above the floor to 48" to the center 
of the controls. 

Guidelines Req. 51 h 

Reconfigure master bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 



- - -- 

2 BW2 BA - Plan B 

Jn the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space parallel 
to and centered on the lavatory (14" 
measured from sink centerline to 
adjacent side wall). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-29 

Jn the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" clearance between the rim of 
toilet and opposing wall for a 
forward 30" x 48" approach to 
bathtub (28" measured). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-30 

T'he interior passage doors do not 
provide a nominal 32" clear 
~pening. 

'2) bathroom doors are 30" wide, 
18" opening 

3[UD Guidelines Req 3, (2) -
;imilarto Appendix 11A-2 1, A-22 

'2) bedroom doors are 28" wide, 
!6" opening 

B e  interior edge of the entrance 
loor threshold has an abru t W 
ihange of level that is not I! eveled 
:2 or less. 

KID Guidelines Req 4, (4) - see 
ippendix I A-24 

htlets are located without both 
xeptacles within the 15"-48" 
:ach above finish floor range 
llowed (lower receptacle at l o p ,  
pper receptacle at 12"above finish 
loor) 

KID Guidelines Req 5- see 
.ppendix I A-26 

Reconfigure master bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

Reconfigure master bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

hstall2'- 10" door to bathrooms to 
provide 32" nominal clear width. 

Guidelines Req. 31 

nstal12'-10" door to bedrooms to 
rrovide 32" nominal clear width. 

HUDGuidelines Req. 31 

Leplace non-compliant entry door 
hreshold wifh a threshold that does 
lot exceed .75" and is beveled. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 43 

kaise the electrical outlets above 
le  floor to 15"to the center of the 
ottom outlet, or provide 
omparable outlets in accessible 
,cations within the same area, 
ubject to the ultimate approval of 
le neutral inspector defined in 
aragraph 19 of the Consent 
becree. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 51 



The thermostat is located with 
operable parts higher than the 48" 
maximum allowed above finish floor 
(57" measured). 

HUD Guidelines Req 5- similar to 
Appendix 11A-25 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor s ace outside 
the swing of the door (5%''
measured from highest arc of door 
and face of opposing bathtub). 

HUD'Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a) (i) -
see Appendix I A-28 

In the master bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space outside 
the swing of the door (33" measured 
between arc at door jamb and face 
3fbathtub). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-28 

n the hall bathroom there is not a 
3 0 "  x 48" clear floor space parallel 
o and centered on the lavatory (12" 
neasured from lavatory centerline to 
ldj acent side wall). 

iUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-29 

n the master bathroom there is not a 
O" x 48" clear floor space parallel 
3 and centered on the lavatory (14" 
neasured from lavatory centerline 
nd face of adjacent wall). 

rvD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
see Appendix I A-29 

Lower the thennostat controls 
above the floor to 48" to the center 
of the controls. 

Guidelines Req. 51 

Reconfigure hall bathroom to 
provide a Type "B"bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

Xeconfigure hall bathroom to 
~rovidea Type "By'bathroom 

HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 



In the hall bathroom there is not a Reconfigure hall bathroom to 
33" minimum clearance at the back provide a Type "B" bathroom 
wall of the toilet between the 
bathtub and opposing lavatory base 
cabinet. IrruD Guidelmes Req. 7(2)@)] 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 

In the master bathroom there is not a 
18" clearance from the toilet 
centerline and adjacent bathtub (15" 
measured). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 

2 BR/2 BA - Plan B, HC The interior edge of the enkance Replace non-com liant entry door 
door threshold has an abru t 3/4" threshold with a geshold that does 
change of level that is not I? eveled not exceed .75" and is beveled. 
1:2 or less. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 41 
HUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) - see 
Appendix I A-24 

The thermostat is located with >ewer the thermostat controls 
operable parts higher than the 48" ibove the floor to 48" to the center 
maximum allowed (56" measured). )f the controls. 

HUD Guidelines Req 5- similar to [HUD Guidelines Req. 51 
Appendix IIA-25 

Cn the second bathroom there is not Lecodigure mister bathroom to 
a 30" x 48" clear floor space outside rovide a "Type B" bathroom 
the swing of the door. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 
HUD Guidelines Req. 7, (2)(a)(l) 

Cn the second bathroom there is not Leconfigure master bathroom to 
1 30" x 48" clear floor space ~rovidea "Type B" bathroom 

I~ a r d e lto and centered on the 
lavatory (14" measured from 
lavatory centerline and adjacent side KLTD Guidelines Req. 7(2)@)] 
wall). 

HUD Guidelines Req. 7, (2)(a)(ii) -
see Appendix I A-29 

BRJ2 BA - Plan C, HC The door to the hall bathroom does mtall2'-10" door to batbrooms to 
not provide a nominal 32" clear rovide 32" nominal clear width. 
opening (28" door, 26" opening). 

I 
3UD Guidelines Req. 33 

HUD Guidelines Re 3, (2) -
similar to ~ ~ ~ e n d i x  ?IA-2 1, A-22 



- -- 

The interior edge of the entrance Replace non-co liant entry door 1 door threshold has an abnipt 72' threshold with axeshold that does 
change of level that is not beveled not exceed .75" and is beveled. 

3 BR/2 BA Plan 

1:2 or less. 

HUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) - see 
Appendix I A-24 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space outside 
the swing of the door. 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a) -
see Appendix I A-28 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space parallel 
to and centered on the lavatory 
(12V measured from lavatory 
centerline to adjacent side wall). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (I), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-29 

In the hall bathroom there is not 18" 
clearance from toilet centerline to 
face of bathtub, and there is not 33" 
minimum clearance behind toilet 
between bathtub and opposing side 
of lavatory (32" measured). 

HUD Guidelines Re 7, (2), (a), (ii) -
24 

The interior passage doors within 
the u11it do not provide a nominal 
32" clear opening. 

HUD Guidehes Req 3, (2) -
similar to Appendix I1A-2 1, 
A-22 

Bathroom doors are 28" wide, 26" 
opening 

Bedroom doors are 30" wide, 28" 
opening 

Wall-in closet door is 28" wide, 26" 
opening 

Guidelines Req. 41 

Reconfigure hall bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

Reconfigure hall bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

Reconfigure hall bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

h s t d  2'-10" door to bathrooms to 
provide 3 2" nominal clear yidth. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 31 

install 2'- 10" door to bedrooms to 
xovide 32" nominal clear width. 

:HUD Guidelines Req. 31 

nstall2'-10" door to walk-in 
:losets to rovide 32'' nominal 
:lea wid tg. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 31 



The interior edge of the entrance 
door threshold has an abru t W 
change of level that is not h' eveled 
1:2 or less. 

HUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) - see 
Appendm I A-24 

Wall outlets are located without 
both receptacles within the 15" -
48" reach above finish floor range 
allowed (lower receptacle at 12", 
u per receptacle at 13%" above 
A s h  floor) 

HUD Guidelines Req 5- see 
Appendm I A-26 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space outside 
the swing of the door. 

HUDGuidelines Req 7, (2), (a) (i) -
see Appendix I A-28 

In the master bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space outside 
the sying of the door. 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a) (i) -
see Appendix I A-28 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space parallel 
to and centered on the lavatory (14" 
measured from lavatory centerline to 
adjacent side wall). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-29 

In the master bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor space parallel 
to and centered on the lavatory (14" 
measured from lavatory centerline to 
adjacent side wall). 

KUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix I A-29 

Replace non-com liant enlry door 
threshold with a Leshold that does 
not exceed -75" and is beveled. 

Guidelines Req. 41 

Raise the electrical outlets above 
the floor to 15" to the center of the 
bottom outlet, or provide 
comparable outlets in accessible 
locations within the same area, 
subject to the ultimate approval of 
the neutral inspector defined in 
paragraph 19 of the Consent 
Decree. 

Guidelines Req. 51 

Reconfigure master bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

Reconfigure master bathroom to 
provide a Type "B" bathroom 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)@)] 



In the hall bathroom there is not a Reconfigure master bathroom to 
30" clearance between the rim of provide a Type "B" bathroom 
toilet and opposing wall for a 
forward 30" x 48" approach to 
bathtub (29" measured). Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 
HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2), (a), (ii) 
- see Appendix iA-30 

Inthe master bathroom there is not a 
30" clearance between the rim of 
toilet and opposing wall for a 
forward 30" x 48" approach to 
bathtub (29" measured). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, (2),(a), (ii) 
- see Amendix 1 A-30 
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APPENDIX B(2)(a) 

Silver Lake Apartments 
Phases I - 1115 


F'HA Retrofit Units 

The following units are to be retrofitted at Silver Lake pursuant to the list of retrofits 
set forth in Appendix B(2). 

1 I 1 IBuilding Type Units Units to be Building Units Units to be 
Retrofitted Retrofitted 

17 


.I8 Maint 

19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


Phases IV - V of Silver Lake were redesigned to comply with the accessibilityrequirementsof the Fair 
:ousing Act after Plaintiff SSFHC initiated its lawsuit and units in those phases were constructed pursuant to those 
:vised plans. Accordingly, defendants are not required to undertake retrofits in units in buildings 32 - 44 at Silver 
ake. Of the buildings, buildings 32 - 35 are inaccessible for reasons pertaining to site impracticality. 





APPENDIX B(2)' 
1 

ACCESSIBILITY MODIF'ICATIONS2 TO DWELLING UNIT INTERIORS2 
AT SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS 

3 -
4 Location Violation 1 Retrofit 

-
5 

5 

1 BW1 BA - Plan A The interior passage doors wiw 
the m t  do not provide a normnal 
32" clear opemg. 

Install 2'-10" door to bathroom to 
provlde 32" nominal clear wdth. 

7 HUD Gyidelines Re 3, (2) - see 
Appendw 11A-2 1, I~A-22 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 31 

3 
Bat&-oom door is 28" wide: 25%" 

2 - ope-g 

I Bedroom door is 30" wide: 27%'' 
ope-g 

Install 2'-10" door to bedroom to 
provide 32" nominal clear width. 

1 - [HUD Guidelines Req. 31 

Walk-in closet door is 28" wide: Install 2'-10" doors to walk-in 
! 25% 

. .... 
opemg closets fo rovide 32" nominal 

clear w u d .  

! 

- IJIUD Guidelines Req. 31 
I 

The hei ht of the entrance door 
thresh06 exceeds the %" rqxnnum
allowed I" measured), and 1s not 
beveled i:2 or less. 

Reconfi%ure noncompliant 
thresh01 and step so that the height 
between the landmg and the to of 
the threshold does not exceed 

I 
114" and the change in height is 
beveled. 

HUD Guidelines Re 4, 4) - see 
Appendx II A-2 1, #A-2s 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 41 

A 1" step on the exterior of the, ,,
entrance threshold exceeds the /z
maxmum allowed. 

KLTD Gyidelines Req 4, (6) - see 
Appenduc I1A-24 

-

-

References in the chart to "Appendix" refers to the photographs contained in the appendix to the "Fair 
Hcm.ing Accessibility Compliance Report" (Dec. 8,2003) for Silver Lake Apartments prepared by Phil1 Zook. 

2 ~ naddition to the retrofits listed below, ERGS, Inc. shall adopt a f o n d  policy of installing grab bars in 
barbooms at Silver Lake upon request and without cost to any tenant who requests them for any unit in which 
reinforcements for grab bars do not exist. A notice of this policy shall be distributed to all current tenants within 
thirty (30) days after the date of entry of the Consent Decree, to all new tenants at or about the time they execute a 
lease, and to all tenants on an annual basis. 



The thermostat is located with 
operable parts hgher than the 48" 
maximum allowed above finish 
floor (57%" measured). 

HUD Guidelines Req 5 -see 
Appendx I1A-25 

I There is not an accessible route. intc 
the bathroom. The lavato base 
cabinet protrudes into theaoorway 
reducm the mdth of opemg to 
26" wig.  

HUD Guidelines Req 4, (1) -see 
A p p e n h  I1A-30 

In the'kitchen there is not a 30" x 
48" clear floor space parallel to and 
centered on the range range 
located snug against a jacent side i 
wall). 

HLJD GMdelines Req 7, 1) (a) 
The Design Manual, pg. (1.4-see 
Appendur IIA-27 

In the kitchen there is not 40" 
minjmum clearance be-tween face of 
refngerator and opposmg 
countertop (3 5%' measured). 

HUD Guidelines Re 7, (I), (b) -
see Appendix II A -A 

1 BWl BA - ACCESSIBLE Plan The interior edge of the threshold at 
the prima2 entrance door is not 
beveled 1 or less. 

HUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) -see 
Appendur I1A-23 

In the kitchen there is not a 30" x 
48" clear floor space parallel to and 
centered on the range range 
located snug against a ijacent side 
wall). 

KUD Guidelines Req 7, 1) (a) 
The Design Manual, pg. (1.4- see 
Appendix I1A-27 

Lower the thermostat controls so 
that the center of the controls is no 
higher than 48" above the floor. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 51 

Reconfigure bathroom to comply 
with the re uirements for either a 
Type A or % y g  B bathroom
Guidelines - eq. 71 ,ipcludme;
m d e m  entry door.usmg 2'10 
door an8 either movlng smk and 
water closet; or reducing length of 
vanity. 

Guidelines Req. 41 

Replace range with front control 
range that slirlll not r e q u e  reachmg 
across burners to operate. 

:HUD Guidelines Req. 71 

Ceplace reiii erator w& less deep 
nut that creafes 40" mmmum 
:learance. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 71 

Ceplace non-com liant entry door 
hreshold with a &?hold that does 
lot exceed .75" and is beveled. 

KUD Guidelines Req. 41 

keplace range with front control 
ange that wll not require reaching 
cross burners to operate. 

[KCTD Guidelines Req. 71 



- - - 

In the kitchen there is not 40" 
rninjmum clearance between face c 
refrigerator and opposmg 
countertop (38% measured). 

HUD Guidelines Re 7, (I), (b) -
see Appendix 11A-23 

1 BW1 BA - Plan B In the kitchen there is not a 30" x 
48" clear floor mace parallel to am 
centered on the ipnge range 
located snug agalnst a jacent side a 
wall). 

HUD Guidelines Req 7, 1) (a)
The Deslgn Manual, pg. (i .4-see 
Appendur I1A-27 

The interior passage doors wiw 
the m t  do notprovide a nonnnal 
32" clear openmg. 

HUD Guidelines Req 3, (2) - see 
Appendx I1A-2 1, II A-22 

Bathroom doors (2) are 28" wide: 
26" openmg 

Bedroomdoors (2) are 30" wide: 
28" opemg 

Walk-in closet door is 28" wide: 
26" openmg 

The interior edge of the threshold at 
entrance door is not &%%?3 or less. 

KUD Guidelines Req 4, (4) see 
Appendix I1A-28 

Replace refii erator wje less deep 
w t  that creafies 40" mmmum 
clearance. 

lJ3UD Guidelines Req. 71 

Replace range with front control 
range that d l  not requre r e a c b g  
across burners to operate. 

!JTUD Guidelines Req. 71 

Install 2'-10" doors to bathrooms 
to provide 32" nominal clear width. 

IJTUD Guidelines Req. 31 

Install 2'-10" doors to bedrooms to 
provide 32" nominal clear width. 

Guidelines Req. 31 

Install'2'-10" doors to walk-in 
closets to rov~de32" normnal 
clear wdfg. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 31 

Replace non-co liant en door 
breshold with a%eshold%at does 
lot exceed .75" and 1s beveled. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 41 



 he thru-the-wall AC unit is 
located with operating controls 
lower than the 15'7 rm~ll~~lum 
allowed above h s h e d  floor 
(6" - 1 I" measured). 

HLTD Guidelines Req 5 - see 
Appendix 11A-29 

Wall outlets are located with both 
receptacles lower than the 15" 
mimmum allowed above finish 
floor (13" lower receptacle, 14V 
upper receptacle). 

HUD Guidelines Req 5 

The thermostat is located with 
operable parts higher than the 48" 
maximum allowed above f ~ s h  
floor (57%" measured). 

EKJD Guidelines Req 5 -see 
kppendix I1A-25 

hthe hall bathroom there is not a 
3 0 "  x 48" clear floor space outside 
he swing of the door. 

XJD Guidelines Re 7, (2), (a) (ii)
;ee Appendix 11A-37 

n the master bathroom there is not 
1 307' x 48" clear floor space 
~utsldethe s m g  of the door. 

rvDGuidelkes Re 7, (2)' (a) (i) 
- see Appendu IIA% 1 

Replace the AC unit - either u on 
request or if no re uest is ma&, at 
the end ofthe use& life of the 
current unit -- with one where the 
operating controls are located no 
lower than 15" above the floor to 
the center of the controls or are 
located in a remote control 
mechanism. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 51 

Raise the electrical outlets above 
the floor to 15'' to the center of the 
bottom outlet, or provide 
com arable outlets m accessible 
10caBons within the same area, 
subject to the ultimate a proval of 
the neutral inspector de%ned in 

aragraph 19 of the Consent 
becree. 
[HUD Guidelines Req. 51 

Lower the thermostat controls 
above the floor to 48" to the center 
of the controls. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 51 

Modify hall bathroom to comply 
vith the re uirements for a 
,athroom. %ith a type I3b g o ? m  
n the pit, the master bathoom in 
he m t  need not be moMed to 
~rovide additional clear floor 
;pace. 

[HCTD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 



In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor s ace parallel 
to and centered on the yavato (the
adjacent toilet overla s clear%oor 
space approximately 9''x 9"). 

HUD Guidehes Re 7, (2), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendvl II ~ 3 2  

In the master bathroom there is not 
a 30" x 48" clear floor space 
arallel to and centered on both the 

Pavatones (13" and 14" measured 
from adjacent sidewalls to 
lavatories). 

HUD Guidelines Re 7 (2), (a) (ii) 
- see Appenda I1A$< 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
48" x 66" clear floor space at the 
toilet for a forward ap roach 45" 
measured between ba 8:tub an h 
opposing cabinet). 

KUD Guidelipes Re 7, (2), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendix 11A 3 3  

h the master bathroom there is not 
r 48" x 66"clear floor space at the 
wlet for a forward approach (44% 
neasured between face of the 
lathtub and opposing cabinets). 

HUD Guidelipes Re 7, (2), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendur I .~ - 9 3  

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
48" x 60" or 30" x 60" clear floor 
s ace at the bathtub for elther a 
f$ward or arallel approach. The 
adjacent t o s t  overlaps the parallel 
a proach; the opposing cabmets 
o!struct a forward approach. 

~ ~ ~ ' ~ u i d e l i p e sh A-34 
Re 7, 2), (a) (ii) 

- see Append~x II ~ - 9 3 ,  

Cn the master bathroom there is not 
i 48" x 60" or 30" x 60" clear floor 
pace at the bathtub for either a 
rorward or arallel approach. The 
idjacent to3et overlaps the parallel 
a proach; the opposmg cabmets 
ogstruct a forward approach. 

The Guidelines REQ 7 2 (a (ii) 
- see Appendix IIA-3j,h)A-d4 

M o w  hall bathroom to comply 
with the re uirements for a 
bathroom k i t h  a type B b z o z n  
in the M t ,  the master bathroom in 
the un~t  need not be moddied to 
provide additional clear floor 
space. 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

M o d e  hall bathroom to comply 
with the requirements for a type B 
bathroom. 

[HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

h o w  hall bathroom to comply 
irith the re uiirements for a 
lathroom k i t h  a type I3 b%oFm 
n the mt,the master bathroom m 
oe unit need not be modified to 
rovide additional clear floor 
pace. 

HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 



- - 
2 BR/2 BA - Plan B In the hall bathroom there is not a 

30" x 48" clear floor s ace outside 
the swin of the door f i l ~ "was 
measure% from nm of tollet to 
opposmg door wall, even takmg 
into account 4"- 5: of 9" height toe 
space under the todet rm).  

KUD Guidelines Req 7, (2),(a) (1) 

In the hall bathroom there is not a 
30" x 48" clear floor s ace parallel 
to and centered on theyavato 

e ad'acent toilet overla s%e 
$$uked clear floor space By
approximatel 3" even t h g  into 
accoun! 3"- & of 9'' h g h  toe space 
under run of toilet). 

I KUD Guidelines Re 7, (I), (a) (ii) 
- see Append~x II~ $ 2  

1( 

In the master bathroom there is not 
a 30" x 48" clear floor space 1: aralle! to and centered on both 
&atones J14" measured from 

1: ~djacentsidewalls at both ,, 

lavatories). 

1: XJD Guidelipes Re 7 (I), (a) (ii)
- see Appendx 11A%< 

If 

nthe hall bathroom there is not a 
1.8." x 66" clear floor space at the 

15 ollet for a forward approach (43" 
neasured between the bathtub and 

1t ~pposing cabinet). 

l'i rvD Guidelipes Re 7, (I), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendur 11~ 3 3  

1E 
n the master bathroom there is not 
.48" x 66" clear floor space at the 1S ~ d e tfor a forward approach 41" 
neasured between face of ba tub6 


2C nd opposing cabinets). 

21 rruD Guidelipes Re 7, (2), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendx II~ $ 3  

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Modifv hall bathroom to comply . 
with the requirements for a type B 
bathroom. -

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

Modify hall bathroom to comply 
with the re uirements for a 
bathroom k t h  a type B b E o &  
m the m t ,  the master bathroom m 
the upit need not be modified to 
prov~de addlhonal clear floor 
space. 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 

M o m  hall bathroom to comply
with the re uirements for a 
bathroom %i t .  a Qpe B b%%o?m 
in the p i t ,  the master baMoom in 
the m t  need not be mod~fied to 
provide additional clear floor 
;pace. 

Guidelines Req. 7(2)@)] 



- - 

1 

I 

In the hall bathroom there is not a Mod@ hall bathroom to comply 
48" x 60" clear floor space at the with the re uirements for a 
bathtub for either a forward or bathroom. k i t h  a type I3 b,?%"o:n
parallel ap roach. The adjacent in the y i t ,  the master bat$roorn in 
toilet overg s the p a d e l  the m t  need not be modfied to 
approach. $he ad acent toilet provide additional clear floor 
overlaps the p r a d e ~  a proach; the space.
opposlng cabinets obsLct the 
forward approach. 

HUD Guideliges Re 7, I), (a) (ii) ,[HUD Guidelines Req. 7(2)@)] 
- see Appendvr II ~ - 9 3 ,h A-34 
In the master bathroom, there is not 
a 48" x 60" or 30" x 60" clear floor 
s ace at the bathtub for either a 
fkvard or arallel approach. The 
adjacent toiet overlaps the parallel 
a proach; the opposmg cabinet 
o~structsthe forward approach. 

HUD Guidelines Re 7 2) (a (ii) 
- see Appendix II A33: !k A-44 

3 BR12 BA Plan [nthe hall bathroom the counter top Mod* hall bathroom to comply 
md slnk were not installed. To with the requirements for a type B 
meet space requirements the bathroom. 
lavatoy will have to be off-set in 
%e 36 base cablnet so the 
:enterline of lavatory is at least rnGuidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 24" from the adjacent sidewall. 

-. -
n the master bathroom there is not M o w  hall bathroom to comply 
1 30" x 48" clear floor space with the re uirements for a 
~arallelto and centered on both the bathroom. k i t h  a type I3 bzo:m 
avatories 14" and 16" was m the umt, the master bathroom m 
neasured &om the adjacent the unit need not be modified to 
ideways to centerbe of provide additional clear floor 
avatones). space. 

HLTD GuideGes Re 7, (I), (a) (ii) rnGuidelines Req. 7(2)(b)] 
- see Appendu 11A-35 

-
In the master bathroom there is not Mod@ hall bathroom to comply 
a 48" x 56" clear floor s ace at the with the re uirements for a 
toilet for a. side approac%(ne toilet bathroom k i t h  a type B b,?%"o:m
is located m corn artment w th  m the mt, the master bathroom m 
bathtub with 36"&etween bathtub the unit need not be modified to 
and opposing compartment wall). provide additional clear floor 

space. 

HUD Guidelipes Re 7 (I), (a) (ii) 
- see APpendu II A%? [HUDGuidelines Req. 7(2)@)] 

There is not a 48" x 60" clear floor 
space at the bathtub for a forward 
approach (the bathtub is located in 
compartment with toilet with 36" 
between bathtub and opposing 
compartment wall). 

KCTD Guidelipes Re 7, (I), (a) (ii) 
- see Appendu A-37 



APPENDIX C 

Notice to Residents of Public and Common Ust 
Area Retrofits 



APPENDIX C(1) 

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
AT SIERRA SAGE APARTMENTS 

Sierra Sage Apartments is dedicated to the principle of equal housing opportunity. The 
federal Fair Housing Act requires that the public and common use areas at complexes such as 
Sierra Sage Apartments have certain features of physical accessibility for persons with 
iisabilities. 

As a result of recent events, inaccessible aspects of the public and common areas of the 
;omplex have been brought to our attention. We welcome persons with disabilities as residents 
md guests at Sierra Sage Apartments. We are writing this notice to let you know that beginning 
)n ,2005, contractors will be coming onto the property to begin the process of 
nodifylng certain aspects of the public and common use areas. We expect the process to last 
ipproximately weeks. 

Generally, the contractors will modify or "retrofit" certain sidewalks, install curb cuts and 
.amps or modify existing ones, eliminate some of the steps along certain pathways to certain 
~ound-floorunits, and install lever hardware on the outside doors to dwelling units. They will 
L ~ S Obe making some modifications to the clubhouse/leasing office, mailboxes, dumpsters, and 
)icnic areas to make them more accessible to persons with disabilities. We apologize for any 
nconveniences you may incur as a result of this work. 

If you have any questions regarding these modifications, please contact us at 



APPENDIX C(2) 

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
AT SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS 

Silver Lake Apartments is dedicated to the principle of equal housing opportunity. The 
federal Fair Housing Act requires that the public and'common use areas at complexes such as 
Silver Lake Apartments have certain features of physical accessibility for persons with 
disabilities. 

As a result of recent events, inaccessible aspects of the public and common areas of the 
complex have been brought to our attention. We welcome persons with disabilities as residents 
and guests at Silver Lake Apartments. We are writing this notice to let you know that beginning 
on ,2005, contractors will be coming onto the property to begin the process of 
modifying certain aspects of the public and common use areas. We expect the process to last 
approximately weeks. 

Generally, the contractors will modify or "retrofit" certain sidewalks, install curb cuts and 
:amps or modify existing ones, eliminate some of the steps along certain pathways to certain 
yound-floor units, and install lever hardware on the outside doors to dwelling units. They will 
dso be making some modifications to the clubhouse/leasing office, mailboxes, dumpsters, and 
icnic areas to make them more accessible to persons with dxabilities. We apologize for any 
nconveniences you may incur as a result of this work. 

If you have any questions regarding these modifications, please contact us at 



APPENDIX D 

Notice to Residents Regarding Retrofitting of 
Ground-Floor Ulzits 



APPENDIX D (1) 

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO INTERIOR GR0UM)-FLOOR UNITS 
AT SIERRA SAGE APARTMENTS 

Sierra Sage Apartments is dedicated to the principle of equal housing opportunity. The 
federal Fair Housing Act requires that ground floor apartments in newer apartment commwities 
have certain features of physical accessibility for people with disabilities. 

Due to litigation brought by the Silver State Fair Housing Center and the United States 
Department of Justice, accessibility barriers at the complex have been brought to our attention 
md we are currently in the process of correcting those baniers. We have identified your unit as 
me that is covered by the Fair Housing Act's accessibility requirements. We welcome people 
with disabilities as residents and guests at Sierra Sage Apartments and would like to make them 
is comfortable as possible. Therefore, we have agreed to make certain modifications to all of the 
g-ound-floor units covered by the Fair Housing Act's accessibility requirements so that they will 
)e more accessible to persons with disabilities. 

Under the terms of our settlement of the litigation, we are required to complete the 
nodifications to all the interiors of units covered by the settlement within two years from the 
late of the settlement ( ,2005). We are giving you notice that we are in the process 
)f scheduling a retrofit to your unit. Should the modifications require your temporary relocation, 
lye will pay reasonable relocation and housing expenses while the modifications are being made. 
lepending on the particular features of yow unit, the alterations may require such modifications 
1s: 

Lowering entry or interior door thresholds 

Widening interior doorways 

Providing more clear floor space in fkont of andlor adjacent to kitchen and bathroom 
fixtures 

Raising electrical outlets 

Replacing entry door knobs with lever hardware 

A representative will be contacting you soon to review these modifications and to discuss 
. time frame within which these modifications will be made. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at 



APPENDIX D (2) 

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO INTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR UNITS 
AT SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS 

Silver Lake Apartments Apartments is dedicated to the principle of equal housing 
opportunity. The federal Fair Housing Act requires that ground floor apartments in newer 
apartment communities have certain features of physical accessibility for people with disabilities. 

Due to litigation brought by the Silver State Fair Housing Center and the United States 
Department of Justice, accessibility barriers at the complex have been brought to our attention 
and we are currently in the process of correcting those barriers. We have identified your unit as 
one that is covered by the Fair Housing Act's accessibility requirements. We welcome people 
with disabilities as residents and guests at Silver Lake Apartments and would like to make them 
as comfortable as possible. Therefore, we have agreed to make certain modifications to all of the 
ground-floor units covered by the Fair Housing Act's accessibility requirements so that they will 
be more accessible to persons with disabilities. 

Under the terms of our settlement of the litigation, we are required to complete the 
nodifications to all the interiors of units covered by the settlement within two years from the 
iate of the settlement ( ,2005). We are giving you notice that we are in the process 
~f scheduling a retrofit to your unit. Should the modifications require your temporary relocation, 
we will pay reasonable relocation and housing expenses while the modifications are being made. 
3epending on the particular features of your unit, the alterations may require such modifications 
is: 

, Lowering entry or interior door thresholds 

Widening interior doorways 

Providing more clear floor space in fi-ont of and/or adjacent to krtchen and bathroom 
fixtures 

Raising electrical outlets 

Replacing entry door knobs with lever hardware 

A representative will be contacting you soon to review these mohfications and to discuss 
L time frame within which these mohfications will be made. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at 



APPENDIX E 

Employee Statement 



APPEMlIX E 

I ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CONSENT DECREE 

On ,I received copies of and have read the Consent Decree entered 

by the federal district court in Silver State Fair Housing Council and United States of America v 


ERGS. h c .  ,C.A.No. CV-N-02-0615-DWH (WC) (D. Nev.) (base file). I have had all of my 

questions concerning the Consent Decree, the Fair Housing Act, and the Americans with 
7 


1Disabilities Act answered to my satisfaction. 
8 


9 


0 

1 (Signature) 

2 


3 


4 (Print name) 

5 


1 


7 (Po sition) 

3 


1 (Date) 
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APPENDIX F 

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL VICTIMS OF HOUSING DISCRIMINATION 

On , 2005, the United States District Court for the District of Nevada entered 
a consent decree resolving litigation brought by the Silver State Fair Housing Council and the 
United States Department of Justice involving the Sierra Sage Apartments, 6060 Silver Lake 
Road, Reno, Nevada and the Silver Lake Apartments, 7350 Silver Lake Road, Reno, Nevada. 
The litigation alleged that both complexes, as designed md constructed, failed to include certain 
features of accessible design required by the Fair Housing Act in both exterior and interior 
common areas and in ground floor apartments. 

Under this consent decree, you may be entitled to receive monetary relief if you or 
anyone you h o w :  

WAS DISCOURAGED .FROM LIVING AT SIERRA SAGE 
APARTMENTS OR SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS BECAUSE OF THE 
LACK OF ACCESSIBILITY FEATTJRES; 

HAS BEEN HURT IN ANY WAY BY THE LACK OF PHYSICAL 
ACCESSIBILITY FEATURES AT SIERRA SAGE APARTMENTS OR 
SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS; OR 

a PAID TO HAVE YOUR APARTMENT AT SIERRA SAGE 
APARTMENTS OR SILVER LAKE APARTMENTS MADE MORE 
PHYSICALLY ACCESSIBLE. 

If you wish to make a claim for discrimination on the basis of disability, or if you have 
my information about persons who may have such a claim, please contact the United States 
Iepartment of Justice at 1-800-896-7743. You may also write to: 

United States Department of Justice 
Civil Rights Division 
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section - NWB 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washmgton, D.C. 20530 
Atb: DJ 175-46-1 12 

JOTE: You must call or write no later than ,2005. 
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APPENDIX G 

\ RELEASE 

RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS ^ 

In consideration of and contingent upon the payment of the sum of 
dollars ($ ), pursuant to the Consent Decree entered in Silver State Fair Housing 
Council and United States v. ERGS, Inc., United States District Court, District of Nevada, I 
hereby release and forever discharge the Defendants named in this action from any and all 
liability for any claims, legal or equitable, I may have against them arising out of the issues 
alleged in this action as of the date of the entry of that Consent Decree. I fully acknowledge and 
agree that h s  release of the Defendants shall be binding on my heirs, representatives, executors, 
successors, administrators, and assigns. I hereby acknowledge that I have read and understand 
:his release and have executed it voluntarily and with full knowledge of its legal consequences. 

(Signature) 



APPENDIX H 
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APPENDIX H 

CERTIFICATION OF FAIR HOUSING TRAINING 

On ,I attended training on the federal Fair Housing Act, including 

its requirements concerning physical accessibility for people with disabilities. I have had all of 

my questions concerning the Fair Housing Act answered to my satisfaction. 

(Signature) 

(Print name) 

(Position) 


